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BEFORE THE NATI 

Jagan Kumar J. 

NATIONAL GREEN TRIBUNAL (SZ) CHENNAI 2 

Application No.36 of 2023 

The Deputy Commissioner, 
Bengaluru Urban District. 

V/s. 

: 

..Applicant 

REPORT FILED BY THE 3rd RESPONDENT, ASSISTANT EXECUTIVE ENGINEEK, 
BBMP, SWD, MAHADEVAPURA,BENGALURU. 

The Third Respondent submits as follows: 

..Respondent 

1. The Third Respondent has read the Memorandum of Application filed 
by the Applicant and denies all the averments and allegations 
contained therein except those that are expressly admitted hereunder 
and puts the Applicants to strict proof of the rest. 

2. With reference to paragraph 1. this Respondent states that the Seventh 
Respondent has not encroached the Storm Water Drain, Stream 
Rajakalve/ Water body or it's Buffer Zone. The Seventh Respondent 
has not created a Road. It is evident fromn the survey sketch report it is 
an existing road. The Survey sketch report is enclosed as Annexure I. 

-2 

3. With reference to paragraph 2 it is submitted that survey No.7 is not 
encroached by the Seventh Respondent and they have not formed a 
road on the buffer zone survey No.7 is 25 meters from the centre of the 
drain and survey No.299 of Kadugadi village as per revenue sketch is 
only 0.01 Guntas of Karab which is only connecting the Nala 

(Annexure 2 is the report of the Asst. Directgor of Land Revenue) 

4. With reference to paragraph 3 if is submitted that the rogd was 
fomed before the seventh Respondent had formed a layout in survey 
No.299/11. Few Apartments have been constructed and buffer zone 
for these apartments have not been fixed becauSe it has come into 
force before the order of fhis Hon'ble Tribunal declaring buffer areas 
for Storm Water Drains and Nalas. 

B Assistant tve ngineer 
Storm Water Drain - Sub Division 

Mahadavapura Zone, BBMP 
Bangalore-560 011. 
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I/Translation from Kannada to English// Village: Belathuru and Kadugodi 
Taluk: Bengaluru East 

Annen 

Hobli: Bidarahalli 

Sketch regarding the channel of Belathur village Re.Sy.No.11/1, 
2, 3, 4A, 4B, 5 and Kadugodi Sy.No.299 

SKETCH 

The above sketch has been prepared after measurement as per 
the memorandum No.LAD/(PO)others/ /23-24 of respected 
Assistant Director of Land Records and letter No. A.E.E/Mega 
water channel (Bruhat NeeGa)/ Ma.va/PR/60/22-23 dated"05-06 

1. There being Kharab in respect of 0-05 gunta channel as per 
2nd re-class in Re Sy.No.11 of Belathur village, this is marked 
with [ ] color. There is road as per the present condition of 
the land. 

2. Channel identify by the mark = being 'Kharab' in between 
Sy.No.11 and Sy.No.13, 20 of Belathur village in the said 
land, there is road as per its present condition. 

3. There is no Akarband in Re.Sy.No.299. As per 2nd -Re-class, 
in the southern portion of Re.Sy.No.299, there is 0-01 gunta 
channel of a length of 70 meters and breadth of 160 metres. 
Said channel has been marked with this mark. There is 

no any channel and government Kharab in Sy. No. 299. The 
said channel, as per the present condition of the land, the 
channel is following. 
Kharab in Re.Sy.No.11/4B, 11/5 has been identified as per 
survey records. 

Prepared by 
Sd/ 

Taluk Surveyor 
Bengaluru East Taluk 

K.R.Pura 

2023 of Assistant Executive Engineer, M.W.C. 
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/Translation from Kannada to English// 
Karnataka Government 

No.L.A.D./Phodi/Others/80/2023-24 Office of the Assistant 

Assistant Executive Engineer, 

Bengaluru. 

Sir, 

Annerue2 

Mega Water Channel, Mahadevapura Zone, 
9" Floor, Jayanagara Commercial complex, 

4th Block, Jayanagar, 

Director of Land Records, 
Bengaluru East Taluk, 
K.R. Pura, Bengaluru, 
Dated: 21-06-2023 

Sub: Regarding survey to be made of Mega Channel 
situated in Sy.No.299 of Kadugodi village and Sy.no.11 
of Belathur village, Bidarahalli Hobli, Bengaluru East 
Taluk. 

Ref: Your office letter No.A.E.E./Ma.Wa.Ch/Mava/PR// 
60/2022-23, dated: 05-06-2023 

With reference to the above subject, as per compliant 
recorded in National Green Tribunal No.36/2023 that 

encroachment has been done of Mega Channel (Raja Kaluve) 
situated in Sy.No. 299 of Kadugodi village and Sy. No.11 of 
Belathur village, Bidarahalli Hobli, Bengaluru East Taluk, your letter 
under reference seeking measurement of said land and submit 
along with sketch, has been perused. 

The case having been allotted to the Surveyor to measure 
the encroachment of public road above said Sy.No.299 situated at 

Kadugodi village and Sy.No.11 of Belathur village and submit 
report along with sketch, as per the 2 reclass, in Sy.No.11 of 
Belathur village, the channel Kharab situated in between Kharab 
and Sv.No.11, 13 and 20 regarding 0-05 guntas channel is as per 
the present condition of the land, there is road. As per 'Akarband'. 
in Sv.No.299 of Kadugodi village, there is no Kharab'. As per 2nd 
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